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10th December 2021

South Staffordshire council

Council Offices

Codsall

South Staffordshire

Dear Sirs
South Staffordshire Council - Local Plan Review

Consultation Questions and Answers 

This is the response from Penkridge Parish Council and is mainly about Penkridge and the District around the village.

The possible growth of Penkridge is a special case.  As a Tier 1 village a Development Plan (DP) or a Neighbourhood Plan (NP) will be prepared as soon as possible and put in place. 

Q1. 
Do you agree that the evidence base set out in Appendix A is appropriate to inform the new Local Plan? Yes/No

Please provide comments on the content or use of the evidence base set out in Appendix 
A, referencing the document you are referring to.

Answer. Q1.  Penkridge– NO
All the evidence base in the contents of Appendix A should be re-examined. There is no DP or NP for Penkridge in place. In particular more examination of some of the evidence bases are required for Penkridge – including the following:-
1. Black Country Local Plans and cooperation -The question of whether the numbers of proposed houses and location are appropriate? Looking at the Black Country local plan consultation it would appear that only a few sites have been chosen for proposed strategic housing growth in those areas. (meaning there’s still a lot of land left). Who will decide if the extent of ‘overspill’ housing proposed to be provided at Penkridge is proportionate and acceptable?

2. Have the SSC planners made comments on the Black Country LP review?

3. Have the SSC external Consultants (Lepus) confirmed that the Black Country LP review is acceptable - and is the inclusion by SSC to provide overspill housing allocation (approx. 4000 dwellings) - is this feasible/acceptable/sustainable?

Open Space Strategy-The open countryside is no less valuable then green belt land. ‘Just because it's there’ – and does not make it anymore available/appropriate for proposed housing than the protected Green Belt – except for special circumstances.  Who will decide the extent of the encroachment into the open countryside and Green Belt is acceptable and proportionate?

West Midlands Interchange- The WMI advanced works are underway and the effects of increase in traffic and use of the local infrastructure in Penkridge and surrounding areas will soon become a reality. Therefore further examination and local consultation is required - in order to take into account the review of the LP forward. 

Housing Strategy and delivery of sites – there is a concept of possible housing sites to the West of Penkridge.  Therefore further examination and consultation of policy and strategy is required in order to take the review of the LP forward. 
Environmental Protection – there is the possible inclusion of the use of the River Penk Flood plains and other valuable natural assets and Habitats within and adjacent to the village boundaries. Therefore which may require additional examination and consultation of some of the policies and strategy in order to take the review of the LP forward. 
In particular the evidence base for – housing –rural services- IDP (Infrastructure development plan.) – provision of the open spaces – business and economy – protection of environmental sites and Habitats and Assessments - which will set the proposed Strategies and policies for the proposed growth of Penkridge requires further examination.

The Local plan review is short term – reactive and not proactive. It seeks only to bring forward the location of previous sites brough forward years ago of land which was to be proposed for development after 2028 - the end of the previous Local Plan. 

Penkridge is a Tier 1 village – and appears to be the only village which has land for possible future growth - in the form of Open countryside as well as Green Belt Land.  Albeit open Countryside land is no less valuable than Green belt to use for growth of Penkridge. Therefore it appears to be being considered as the target for growth not only to 2038 – but beyond.  Therefore all the reason to consider the urgent need for the preparation of a DP and/or a NP. 

Q 2. (a) Do you agree that the correct infrastructure to be delivered alongside proposed site allocations been identified in the IDP? Yes/No 
 (b) Is there any other infrastructure not covered in this consultation document or the 
IDP that the Local Plan should seek to deliver? Yes/No

Answer.Q2 Penkridge - NO. 

(a)
I.D.P. ( Infrastructure Development Plan.) in its present form is short term and appears to be generic and does not recognise the existing needs of Penkridge. There has been little change since the last growth of Penkridge from the 1980’s. And therefore the I.D.P. doesn’t recognise the existing needs nor the potential needs due to growth of Penkridge toward 2038 and beyond. 

(b)
 The Highway infrastructure. The A449 corridor has dominated the village for years – even more so as a relief road for the diversion of traffic from the M6. There is a need for the village centre - to be ‘reclaimed’ from the A449. With a major ‘make over’ of the road designs to improve -parking -footpaths – cycleways – local traffic - for the safety and well being of pedestrians and cyclists and the community at large. The concept of a Western Spine Road to take through traffic away from the village centre -  requires further consideration and public consultation.  

The open space strategy. Should be re- examined to provide access to the green infrastructure of the River Penk and its Flood plain. The Penkridge River Park previously designated and Approved in 2001 (but never activated) should be included in any proposals for the future - including the existing and possible future designated Nature Conservancy areas around the River Penk Flood Plain.

Q 3.
a) 
Have the correct vision and strategic objectives been identified? Yes/No
b) 
Do you agree that the draft policies (Chapters 4 and 5) and the policy   directions (Chapter 6) will deliver these objectives? Yes/No


Answer. Q3. Penkridge No. 

The strategy of the Local Plan Review. It is short term and generic. It does not seek to show any improvements to the existing infrastructure in the village. As well as providing for the future. The I.D.P and all the other strategies, related to housing and open space, need re - examination for the needs of Penkridge.
(b) NO   there is no vision for the future beyond 2038 which could impact on the proposals for possible highway improvements which could be included in the LP review. Proposals for improvements to the centre of the village including parking and shared surfaces to cater for proposed housing site allocations to the north of Penkridge or to the West of the village.
Q 4.
Do you support the policy approach in Policy DS1 – Green Belt and PolicyDS2 – Open Countryside? Yes/No 
If no, please explain how these policies should be amended?

Answer. Q4. Penkridge - NO.
Both of these policies are affected by the LPR. Open countryside has been selected at this stage although for future growth beyond 2038 both options may be necessary to be considered to cater for future growth of Penkridge. 

Open countryside is no less valuable than Green Belt – and therefore any proposed development has to be balanced against need and availability.

Q 5.
Do you support the policy approach in Policy DS3 – The Spatial Strategy to 2038? Yes/No 
If no, please explain how this policy should be amended? 
Answer. Q5. Penkridge NO.

Spatial strategy – this policy is in need of re-examination in view of the approval and imminent arrival of the WMI – and with increased traffic on the A449 and the effects on the Centre of Penkridge. The concept of reclaiming the centre of the village for pedestrians cyclists and local traffic is very real!  The SS has to be treated as long term. Penkridge has potential for land being made available for sustained growth - with the use of all its existing facilities – improvements to parking – safe crossing of and the use of A449 by pedestrians cyclist and local traffic. 

Q 6.
Do you support the policy approach in and Policy DS4 – Longer Term Growth Aspirations for a New Settlement? Yes/No 
If no, please explain how this policy should be amended?
Answer Q6. Penkridge - NO.
There is no DP and NP for the growth of Penkridge. Both should be considered as part of the process and essential to enable the growth of Penkridge to be balanced and appropriate.

The option of a search for a new settlement, either at Dunston or Gailey is considered to be unsustainable. Growth around the services in the tier 1 village would appear to be more sustainable.

The concept for growth of the village to the West of the village -appears to be more sustainable. It would provide a western spine road - like Wolgarston Way and the opportunity to reclaim the centre of Penkridge from the A449 -for the community – for the safe use of the village centre for pedestrians, cyclists and local traffic – and provide an alternative route for through traffic.

The concept for growth to the West will also provide access to the green infrastructure of the all of the River Penk and flood plain by the use of access by linear footpath and cycle links.  As well as protecting the Nature Conservancy of some of the flood plain near the village boundaries.  

It may be possible for some of flood plain land to remain in agricultural use - and not taken into public ownership - with the agreement of land owners for public access. (ie .more public footpaths/cycleways.)

Q 7 .
a) 
Do you support the proposed strategic housing allocations in policies SA1-SA4? Yes/No If no, please explain your reasons for this.

b) 
Do you agree that given the scale of the 4 sites detailed in policies SA1-SA4, these 
warrant their own policy to set the vision for the site, alongside a requirement for a 
detailed master plan and design code? Yes/No

Answer. Q 7. Penkridge NO
The areas shown for future housing 584 and 010 - on the plans for Penkridge - are incorrect. They do not show the current development of Bloors and the proposals of Cameron's Homes. Nor the existence of the anaerobic digester which is not shown on the plan within land allocated sites 584 and  010 for housing. An area of green infrastructure is shown, which some of which is part of the River Penk flood plain. It is assumed this land will not to be used to offset or reduce the provision of the local open space provision as – ‘space around dwellings.’

(b) Yes. It is apparent that a DP or a NP should be considered and prepared for the proposals for the growth of Penkridge. (In view of the fact that the developments of Bloor homes and Cameron homes have taken place without one!.)

The design of a DP or NP is urgently required for the land to the North of Penkridge – to consider how to negate or minimise continued use of the A 449 as a major transport corridor.  

If the concept of future growth of the village on land the west is feasible then appropriate land should be designated to ensure that a future Western spine road has route allocated to reconnect to the A449 (near Lower Drayton Lane)- and should be taken into account in the design of the land (010) to the west of the A449.

The consideration of use of the A449 being changed from a travel corridor to a safe pedestrian / cycle and local route to - and in the village centre in the form narrow carriageways safe road crossings - shared pedestrian areas and additional local shopping parking spaces . Together with safe pedestrian routes through areas of the green infrastructure and of the flood plain open space corridors.   

Q 8. 
Do you support the proposed housing allocations in Policy SA5? Yes/No 
Please reference the site reference number (e.g. site 582) for the site you are commenting 
on in your response.

AnswerQ8  Penkridge - NO 

The site 005 – Cherrybrook - has already been identified as a site allocation for housing development in the original Local Plan to come forward after 2028. 

Although this site has issues relating to vehicular access and is adjacent to the M6 -which in itself poses questions of sustainability and acceptable density. This site could also contribute towards a ’green infrastructure buffer’ against the M6 and alongside the canal. 

Q9. 
a) Do you support the proposed pitch allocations in Policy SA6? Yes/No 
Please reference the site reference number (e.g. SS001) for the site you are 
commenting on in your response. 
b) Is there another option for meeting our gypsy and traveller needs, including any 
alternative site suggestions that could be considered? Yes/No 
Please provide details, including a plan for new site suggestions
Answer.Q 9. – Penkridge NO 

This site GT01 Penkridge is a temporary permitted site, is in green belt and occupied since 2009. 

It has never been formed part of the existing community – and is outside the village boundary.  It should revert to Green Belt Land.

Q10.
Do you support the proposed allocation in Policy SA7? Yes/No
Answer.Q10   - Penkridge No. 

The WMI (West Midlands Interchange) is a major issue to the growth of Penkridge and will have dramatic effects on the community and infrastructure of Penkridge and the surrounding parishes. 

The I.D.P. Policy needs a major examination to address the future of the local communities. In particular regarding the centre of Penkridge the A449 should not be retained as a major transport corridor diversion route - for the M6 - and therefore alternatives should be considered. This includes the concept of a new spine road to the West of the village - and the concept of changing the priorities in the centre of the village to include shared surfaces in the centre of Penkridge for the safe passage of pedestrians - cyclists – parking and local traffic
Q11.
Do you agree with the proposed policy approaches set out in Chapter 6? Yes/No 
if no, then please provide details setting out what changes are needed, referencing the 
Policy Reference number (e.g. HC1 - Housing Mix).
Answer.Q11 Penkridge No. 

The I.D.P. (Infrastructure Development Plan)  as previously discussed requires re-examination for Penkridge.

The housing mix H2C – 35dw/ha.- this is not acceptable and should be lower? The density seen on the developments around St Modwena Way – Lyne hill – and Bloors is far to high – this creates problems with parking – traffic movements and safety of pedestrians and other users – and should not be used for the design of all future housing developments.

The open space HC11- HC17 - EC10 -  the provision of 0.006ha/dwelling – by the reduction by 25% less than the previous provision   (0.01ha)   is not acceptable  to reduce the open space  - more space around dwellings should be provided not less.

The use of the River Penk Flood plains parkland and nature conservancy – and the use of balancing ponds – should not be considered acceptable to offset the provision of open space around the dwellings. These areas do not contribute to usable open space and act only as visual amenity space and SUD areas (sustainable urban drainage) which are totally unusable as accessible open space.

S106 agreements HC11 and Core Strategy –provision of open space provision – Is it acceptable to charge developers approx. £65000 /ha to pass open space to the LA? - when extra Council Tax funding from new homes starts with the occupation of the new houses?

Is it becoming inevitable that the S106 Agreement provides an option for the areas of POS and play areas to be retained in private ownership of the developers - and not taken into public ownership by the local authority. With the funding for future maintenance being passed onto (new development) residents as an extra charge (in Management Fees) in addition to the Council Taxes?.

Business and Economy – there may be opportunities for new businesses and community activities in the concept on the vision to growth to the west of Penkridge. There is very little evidence of any substantial employment or social amenities shown in the PLR proposals for the growth of Penkridge to the north of the village.

All these policies and strategies need re- examination.

Q12 .
a) 
It is proposed that the fully drafted policies in this document (Policies DS1- DS4 andSA1-SA7) are all strategic policies required by paragraph 21 of the NPPF. Do you agree these are strategic policies? Yes/No

b) 
Are there any other proposed policies in Chapter 6 that you consider should be                 identified as strategic policies? Yes/No 
If yes, then please provide details including the Policy Reference (e.g. HC1 – Housing Mix)

Answer. Q12. Penkridge NO 

Penkridge is a special case and should have its own Development plan or Neighbourhood Plan.

And all the strategic policies should be re examined.

The NPPF States:-‘That there is a presumption in favour of sustainable development.’ Therefore there should be a more balanced approach to the growth of Penkridge as a tier 1 village.

Although growth of the tier 1 Village of Penkridge is inevitable 

– what is proposed in the LP review appears to be – a ‘piecemeal approach’ – short term – with no regard to improvements of the existing infrastructure and services and employment.

The A449 is now ‘de-trunked’ – and therefore there is an opportunity to change this major ‘travel corridor’. 

This should include the consideration and local consultation - of the concept of growth to the West of the Village – including a new west spine road – and a redesign of the village centre - to reclaim the village from the A449 for the safe use by pedestrians and footpath users – cyclists – local traffic – and more parking .

The major Footpath/ cycleway route from Gailey to Dunston (Stafford and M6 J13) alongside the A449 (corridor) has all but disappeared – and therefore needs a total renovation to be used for its proper purpose. 

FOOTNOTE - The footpath/cycleway route alongside the A449 to the south of Gailey (A5) has been recently totally rebuilt  to the M54 junction with the A449 on the outskirts of  Wolverhampton – possibly for the benefit of the WMI - by Highways England – and possibly funding from Agreements with the new Business park at the i54 - and Jaguar!)   
Your faithfully
Lesley Hough

Parish Administrator

Penkridge Parish Council
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